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Monsanto Company

ATTN: Accounts Payable Branch
800 Morth Lindbergh

St. Louis, Missouri 63166

Gentlemen:

This responds to your recent inquiry regardimg your receipt of Invoice
L~1592-73, dated January 24, 1973, covering fees for facilities and
materials licenses.

The invoice specifies the annual fee charged for your AEC license
pursuant to Part 170 of the Commission's regulatioms (copy enclosed).

The invoice pertaims to the following license isswed to you:

License No. 24-01113-08., This license authorizes the use of nickei-63
in semple analysis under the supervision of D. R. Beasecker, W. E. Koerner,
M. L. Unland, O. P. Tanner or D. J. Dabm.

Please note that the fee invoice is mot related to the expiration date
specified in the license, nor does it affect renewal of your license.

We trust that the above provides you with the neesssary informatiom to
fdentify the activity to which the fee is spplicable.

Sincerely,

Original Signed by
Wm. O, Miller

Wildiem 0. Miller
Business Mansgement Brawmch
Office of Admintstration ~
Regulation
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Gentlemen:
Can you tell us how this

invoice was paid last year,
Check No.,date, amount, etc.

We cannot locate o:notlv
which part of Ialpanto Oo.
1 handled
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